## CHAPTER 22—S. F. No. 78

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 162, as amended by Laws of 1929, Chapter 3, relating to the time of holding the general terms of the District Court in the Thirteenth Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court in 13th Judicial District.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, Section 162, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 3, with reference to the general terms of the district court in the 13th judicial district be amended to read as follows:

Section 1—The general terms of the district court shall be held each year in the several counties constituting the Thirteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota at the times herein prescribed as follows: In Cottonwood County on the second Tuesday in May and the second Tuesday in November; in Murray county on the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in December; in Nobles County on the second Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in January and the second Tuesday in June; and in Rock County on the second Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September.

Approved February 11, 1933.

## CHAPTER 23—S. F. No. 420

An act relating to School Safety Patrols.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. School safety patrols authorized.—In the exercise of authorized control and supervision over pupils attending schools and other educational institutions, both public and private, in this state, the governing board or other directing authority of any such school or institution is empowered to authorize the organization and supervision of school safety patrols for the purpose of influencing and encouraging other pupils to refrain from crossing public highways at points other than regular crossings, and for the purpose of directing pupils when and where to cross highways.

Sec. 2. Who maybe appointed.—Unless the parents or guardian of a pupil shall object in writing to the school authorities to the appointment of a child or ward on such a school safety patrol,

it shall be lawful for any pupil over ten years of age, to be appointed and designated as a member thereof.

Sec. 3. Liability not to attach.—No liability shall attach either to the school, educational institution, governing board, directing authority, or any individual director, trustee, superintendent, principal, teacher or other school authority by virtue of the organization, maintenance or operation of such a school safety patrol because of injuries sustained by any pupil, whether a member of the patrol or otherwise by reason of the operation and maintenance thereof.

Approved February 11, 1933.

## CHAPTER 24-S. F. No. 712

An act amending Sections one (1), two (2) and four (4) of Chapter 312 of the General Session Laws of the year 1917, being an act fixing the salary and fees of Sheriffs in certain cases and the appointment and compensation of Deputy Sheriffs and the payment of Sheriff's expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. County boards to fix salaries of sheriffs in lieu of fees in certain counties.—That Section 1 of Chapter 312 of the General Session Laws for the year 1917 be amended so as to read as follows:
- Section 1. County boards to fix salaries of sheriffs in lieu of fees in certain counties.—Counties having less than seventy-five thousand inhabitants according to the then next preceding census, state or federal, shall pay to their sheriffs an annual salary and their expenses for official services rendered by them for their respective counties in lieu of fees as heretofore provided, excepting in counties having an area of more than twenty-five hundred square miles and a population of more than fifteen thousand and less than nineteen thousand.
- Sec. 2. Division of counties in classes.—That Sec. 2 of said Chapter 312 of the General Session Laws for the year 1917 be amended so as to read as follows:
- Sec. 2. Division of counties into classes.—Counties having an area of less than twenty-three hundred square miles shall be divided into classes according to their population as follows: Those having less than ten thousand inhabitants shall constitute class A. Those having ten thousand or more but less than fifteen thousand shall be class B. Those having fifteen thousand or more but less than